
DalesBus 
Winter Timetable

The Yorkshire Dales – every visit is a discovery!

Dales-43-01 From 29 October 2023

Mid-Wharfedale 
Buses: 74, 74A, 873 and 874



32

Contents
Bus Service Listing 2
Welcome to your Winter DalesBus services 3
DalesBus Tickets Winter 2023-24 4-6
DalesBus Network Operators 7
Advice for Bus Users 8
Network Map 26-27
Leeds - Settle - Carlisle Line Bus Connections 44
Index of Places Served 50-51
DalesBus Stops in West Yorkshire 51

Bus Timetables
11 Tosside - Settle - Horton in Ribblesdale 9
24 Harrogate - Pateley Bridge 10-12
30 Keld - Reeth - Richmond - Catterick (Swaledale Shuttle) 13
36 Leeds - Harewood - Harrogate - Ripley - Ripon 14
59 Harrogate - Bolton Bridge - Skipton 15
64 Ilkley - Addingham - Skipton 16
72 72A 72B Skipton - Grassington/Hebden - Kettlewell - Buckden 18-20
74 York - Harrogate - Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - Grassington 22-23
74A Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - Grassington - Hebden 22-23
75 Skipton - Gargrave - Malham 24
138 138A Ripon - Masham 32-33
139 Ripon - Fountains Abbey 34
144 Bedale - Masham 35
155 Bedale - Leyburn 35
156 Catterick - Leyburn - Aysgarth - Hawes - Gayle (Wensleydale Voyager) 36-37
159 Ripon - Masham - Leyburn - Richmond 32-33
210 211 Skipton - Gargrave - Malham 21
563 Kirkby Stephen - Appleby - Penrith 49
580 Skipton - Gargrave - Settle (The Craven Connection) 28-31
581 Settle - Clapham - Ingleton - Kirkby Lonsdale (The Craven Connection) 28-31
582 Bentham - Wennington - Hornby 25
583 Bentham - Ingleton - Kirkby Lonsdale (The Craven Connection) 25
856 Northallerton - Bedale - Leyburn - Aysgarth - Hawes - Gayle  (Wensleydale Flyer) 38-39
864 Bradford - Ilkley - Skipton - Malham (Cravenlink) 40-41
873 Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - Skipton  (Cravenlink) 40-41
874 Wetherby - Leeds - Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - Grassington - Buckden 42-43
LWB Garsdale Station - Hawes - Gayle (Garsdale Station Shuttle) 45
S1 Dent Station - Dent - Sedbergh - Kendal (Kendal Shuttle) 46-47
S5 Sedbergh - Kirkby Stephen - Kendal (Kendal Shopper) 48
S6 Sedbergh - Kirkby Stephen - Penrith 49

Welcome to your Winter DalesBus Services
The beautiful countryside of the Yorkshire Dales is easily accessible from 
many places by bus and train.
This booklet has been produced by West Yorkshire Combined Authority and 
Dales and Bowland Community Interest Company as a guide to the main bus 
services into and around the Yorkshire Dales for winter 2023-24.

• Daily bus services run from Skipton to Grassington in Wharfedale (bus 
72), from Skipton to Malham (buses 75/210/211/864), in Nidderdale from 
Harrogate to Pateley Bridge (bus 24), and along Wensleydale between 
Leyburn and Hawes (buses 156 & 856). 

• On many other routes, including Ripon to Leyburn and Richmond (bus 159), 
Richmond to Reeth and Keld (bus 30), Garsdale Station to Hawes (LWB), and 
Skipton to Settle, Ingleton, Kirkby Lonsdale and Lancaster (bus 580/581/81/82),   
there are bus services on Mondays to Saturdays.

• There are additional DalesBus services on Sundays from Wetherby, Leeds, 
Headingley, Otley and Ilkley to Bolton Abbey, Grassington, Kettlewell and 
Buckden (bus 874), between Skipton, Bolton Abbey and Ilkley (bus 873) and 
between Northallerton, Bedale, Leyburn, Aysgarth and Hawes (bus 856).

• Various fare offers are available (see pages 4-6); including £2 single fares 
on most buses, One Way £1 fares for young people, Dales Rambler rail+bus 
tickets, Dales Rover tickets on Sundays and free travel on off-peak services for 
holders of English National Concessionary Passes.

• As indicated on the timetable pages some rural bus services are operated by 
16-seater minibuses which cannot take standing passengers – groups wishing 
to travel on these services should contact the operator prior to travel. All 
other services use larger buses.

• Services and fares may be subject to change during the season – the latest 
information is available from MetroLine or at www.dalesbus.org

• See separate publicity for details of services over the Christmas and New Year 
holiday period.

The services in this booklet are either provided on a commercial basis by the 
bus operators or provided with financial support from North Yorkshire 

Council or West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
Most of the Sunday DalesBus network is managed by  Dales and Bowland 

Community Interest Company, part of Friends of the Dales.

 



4 5

A range of value-for-money tickets is 
available on DalesBus services.
Single fares cost no more that £2 on most 
buses in this booklet.
Holders of English National Concessionary Passes can travel free on 
off-peak services on Mondays to Fridays (except on some demand 
responsive services) and all buses on Saturdays, Sundays and Public 
Holidays during the winter period (except on some demand responsive 
services).
Dales Rover tickets offer unlimited travel on all DalesBus services on 
Sundays - see page 5 for details.
Many bus operators, including Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire, Little White 
Bus, Dales & District, The Harrogate Bus Company and The Keighley 
Bus Company, offer tickets providing unlimited travel on buses of that 
operator for a day or week – contact the operators for details.
The One Way £1 scheme allows anyone aged under 19 with 
appropriate ID to travel for £1 per journey within the Yorkshire Dales 
area – this offer is currently available on buses run by Dales & District, 
Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire, Little White Bus and North Yorkshire 
Council, plus most Sunday DalesBus services. This fare is not available 
before 1700 on schooldays. Check dalesbus.org for details.
Dales Rambler tickets are available for a trip to the Dales from Leeds 
or Bradford on the Airedale and Wharfedale railway lines.  Tickets 
include a return journey by train to Ilkley or Skipton, then travel by 
DalesBus services to Upper Wharfedale and (on Saturdays and Sundays 
only) to Malham. For details see page 6.

Tickets on Winter DalesBus Services

If you have a MCard loaded with a weekly or longer period ticket, 
you can travel free on the full length on these DalesBus services from/
to West Yorkshire; Saturdays: 74; Sundays: 864, 873 and 874.
Please note however that Metro DaySaver, MyDay & Weekender 
tickets are only valid within the West Yorkshire county boundary on 
DalesBus services.
Ticket availability and prices shown in this booklet are correct as at 29 
October 2023, but may be subject to change without notice – check with 
MetroLine or dalesbus.org for the latest information.

Special Offer for MCard Holders

Back to Contents Back to Contents

Concessionary Passes on DalesBus Services
Mondays to Fridays (excluding Bank Holidays)
English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS) concessionary 
passes for the elderly and disabled are valid for free travel after 0900 for 
North Yorkshire residents, and after 0930 for other passholders.  They are 
valid on all local bus services except some demand responsive services.
Saturdays
ENCTS concessionary passes are valid all day for free travel on all local 
bus services, except some demand responsive services.
Sundays and Bank Holidays
ENCTS concessionary passes are valid all day for free travel on all local 
bus services during the winter months.

Dales Rover tickets offer unlimited travel for a day any Sunday on:
• all DalesBus services (routes 856, 864, 873 & 874)
• Burnley Bus Company Witchway X43 and Mainline M6
• First Leeds services 33, 34 & X84
• Flyer services A2 and A3
• all buses run by the Harrogate Bus Company
• all buses run by the Keighley Bus Company
• Stagecoach service 280
The Dales Rover Group Ticket is available to any group of up to 2 
adults and up to 3 children (under 19) travelling together.
Tickets can be bought from the driver on any of the above buses.

DALES ROVER       Adult £10    Group £18

Dales Rover Sunday Bus Tickets Winter 2023-24



6 7

*Price correct at time of publication 
** = Two Together Railcard discounted tickets cannot be used before 0930 Mondays 
to Saturdays (excluding public holidays).
Please note there are no valid bus connections to/from Ilkley on Mondays to Fridays.

Between Skipton and Grassington
Daily   Service 72
Between Skipton and Malham 
Saturdays  Service 75
Sundays  Service 864
Between Ilkley and Skipton
Sundays  Services 864 and 873 
Between Ilkley, Grassington and Buckden
Saturdays  Service 74
Sundays  Service 874

Great days out in the Yorkshire Dales are  
easier with DALES RAMBLER DAY RANGER tickets
Take a day out in Wharfedale or Malhamdale, and visit one of the pretty  
Dales villages of Burnsall, Kettlewell, Buckden or Malham; or the town of 
Grassington. Stop for a relaxing break in one of the many tea shops or pubs.

Amble through the ruins of the great Bolton Abbey or visit the  
Strid where the River Wharfe is forced through a natural ravine.

Tickets are available for a trip to the Dales from Leeds or Bradford or  
any station on the Airedale or Wharfedale railway lines. Ask for a  
‘DALES RAMBLER DAY RANGER’ ticket on the train or at the ticket office. 
Tickets are priced as follows*: Adult: £13.70; Child: £6.85; Family: £28.40; 
Railcard: £9.05**

Onward travel into the Dales is available on these services:

Get into the Dales by 
Train and DalesBus

Back to Contents

Bus Information
For further information on DalesBus services please visit dalesbus.org or 
call Metroline on 0113 245 7676, Metroline opening hours are 0700 – 2000 
Monday to Saturday and 0800 to 2000 on Sundays.

Each timetable indicates the operator of each service – if you need to contact 
them about lost property or to provide any feedback please call them on one 
of the numbers shown below:

Code Operator Telephone Number
DAL  Dales & District  01677 42 52 03
HBC Harrogate Bus Company   01423 56 60 61
KBC Keighley Bus Company  01535 60 32 84
KLC   Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire    01524 73 38 31
LWB Little White Bus   01969 66 74 00
NY North Yorkshire Council   0300 131 2 131
UWB  Upper Wharfedale Venturer  01756 63 61 61
WDB  Western Dales Community Bus   01539 62 01 25
YP  York Pullman   01904 62 29 92

Rail Information
For national train information please contact National Rail Enquiries on 
03457 48 49 50 (open 24 hours) or visit nationalrail.co.uk
For information on the Embsay and Bolton Abbey Steam Railway, which 
runs from Embsay (just outside of Skipton) to Bolton Abbey, please telephone 
01756 71 06 14 or visit embsayboltonabbeyrailway.org.uk
For information on the Wensleydale Railway, please telephone 
01677 425805 or visit wensleydale-railway.co.uk

DalesBus Network Operators

Back to Contents



8 9

Advice for Bus Users

How to use the bus

•  At the stop or shelter please indicate clearly to the bus driver that  
you intend to get on the bus.

•  When you get on the bus please tell the driver where you are going.
•  If you can give the exact fare, please do so.
•   When you are getting close to the stop where you want to get off 

please ring the bell once, then stay in your seat until the bus stops.
•   Smoking is not allowed on any buses.
•  For the safety and security of passengers all bus stations, some bus 

stops and some buses are fitted with CCTV equipment.
•   In country areas where there are no bus stops, DalesBus services will 

stop anywhere it is safe to do so. Again, please indicate clearly to 
the bus driver that you intend to get on the bus. Avoid waiting near 
bends or narrow sections of the road where it would be unsafe  
for the bus to stop.

•  Please note DalesBus services 74A and 874 operate in a limited stop 
basis in West Yorkshire - see page 47 for details.

•  Services are subject to change on public holidays and between 
Christmas & New Year - see separate publicity for details.

Every care and attention has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information 
contained in this publication, however The West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Dales 
and Bowland Community Interest Company accept no responsibility for any inconvenience 
or loss caused as a result of alterations or inaccuracies.

Using our bus stations safely

When using our bus stations:
•  Directional signs and notices are there for your safety,  

please follow them.
•  Please follow instructions given by the station staff in the event  

of an evacuation of the bus station.
•   Do not walk in the bus area at any time.
•  Ask one of our customer advisors or security staff if you are unsure 

where to go.
•  Follow any safety announcements or directions given out  

over the bus station public address system.
•   Do not leave luggage unattended. Keep your own belongings  

with you at all times.

Back to Contents

11

Monday to Saturday 

Horton in Ribblesdale – Settle – Tosside 

11

Monday to Saturday 

Tosside – Settle – Horton in Ribblesdale

Horton in Ribblesdale West View S 0940 .. 1155 .. 1435

Stainforth Village 0947 .. 1202 .. 1442

Langcliffe Village 0952 .. 1207 .. 1447

Settle Naked Man Café 0955 1000 1210 1320 1450

Giggleswick Raines Road .. 1002 .. 1322 ..

Rathmell War Memorial .. 1007 .. 1327 ..

Wigglesworth opp. Plough Inn .. 1012 .. 1332 ..

Bowland Fell Holiday Park .. 1019 .. 1339 ..

Tosside .. 1022 .. 1342 ..

Tosside .. 1030 .. 1350 ..

Bowland Fell Holiday Park .. 1033 .. 1353 ..

Wigglesworth Plough Inn .. 1040 .. 1400 ..

Rathmell War Memorial .. 1045 .. 1405 ..

Giggleswick Raines Road 0915 1050 .. 1410 ..

Settle Naked Man Café 0920 1052 1130 1412 1415

Langcliffe Village 0923 .. 1133 .. 1418

Stainforth Village 0928 .. 1138 .. 1423

Horton in Ribblesdale West View S 0935 .. 1145 .. 1430

Notes:
Operated by North Yorkshire Council.
S  Adjoining or near Rail Station.
This service is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Back to Contents



10 11

Harrogate – Darley – Pateley Bridge 24 

Monday to Friday

Pateley Bridge – Darley – Harrogate 24 

Monday to Friday

Notes:
Operated by Harrogate Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Sch Runs on schooldays only.
SHol Runs during school holidays only
One Way £1 tickets for young people are not available on this service.

Notes  Sch SHol     

Harrogate, Bus Station S 0630 0740 0800 1000 1200 1400 1605 1730

Harrogate, The Hydro 0635 0747 0807 1007 1207 1407 1614 1739

Killinghall, Otley Road 0638 0750 0810 1010 1210 1410 1618 1743

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 0644 0757 0817 1017 1217 1417 1625 1750

Birstwith, Post Office 0649 0802 0822 1022 1222 1422 1630 1755

Birstwith, Clint Bank 0651 0805 0825 1025 1225 1425 1633 1758

Darley, Moke Hill 0655 0811 0831 1031 1231 1431 1639 1804

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 0702 0820 0840 1040 1240 1440 1648 1813

Pateley Bridge, King Street 0713 0833 0853 1053 1253 1453 1701 1826

Notes     SHol Sch  

Pateley Bridge, King Street 0720 0900 1100 1300 1505 1525 1705 1830

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 0729 0909 1109 1309 1514 1534 1714 1839

Darley, Moke Hill 0738 0918 1118 1318 1523 1543 1723 1847

Birstwith, Clint Bank 0745 0925 1125 1325 1530 1550 1730 1854

Birstwith, Post Office 0748 0928 1128 1328 1533 1553 1733 1856

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 0753 0933 1133 1333 1538 1558 1737 1900

Killinghall, Otley Road 0800 0940 1140 1340 1545 1605 1744 1907

Harrogate, The Hydro 0806 0945 1145 1345 1550 1610 1747 1910

Harrogate, Bus Station S 0817 0955 1155 1355 1600 1620 1755 1916

Back to Contents

Harrogate – Darley – Pateley Bridge 24 

Saturdays

Pateley Bridge – Darley – Harrogate 24 

Saturday s

Notes:
Operated by Harrogate Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
One Way £1 tickets for young people are not available on this service.

Harrogate, Bus Station S 0630 0810 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

Harrogate, The Hydro 0635 0815 1007 1207 1407 1607 1807

Killinghall, Otley Road 0638 0818 1010 1210 1410 1610 1810

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 0644 0824 1017 1217 1417 1617 1817

Birstwith, Post Office 0649 0829 1022 1222 1422 1622 1822

Birstwith, Clint Bank 0651 0831 1025 1225 1425 1625 1825

Darley, Moke Hill 0655 0835 1031 1231 1431 1631 1831

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 0702 0842 1040 1240 1440 1640 1840

Pateley Bridge, King Street 0713 0853 1053 1253 1453 1653 1853

Pateley Bridge, King Street 0720 0900 1100 1300 1500 1700 1855

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 0729 0909 1109 1309 1509 1709 1904

Darley, Moke Hill 0737 0918 1118 1318 1518 1718 1912

Birstwith, Clint Bank 0744 0925 1125 1325 1525 1725 1919

Birstwith, Post Office 0746 0928 1128 1328 1528 1728 1921

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 0750 0933 1133 1333 1533 1733 1925

Killinghall, Otley Road 0757 0940 1140 1340 1540 1740 1932

Harrogate, The Hydro 0800 0945 1145 1345 1545 1745 1935

Harrogate, Bus Station S 0806 0955 1155 1355 1555 1755 1941

Back to Contents



12 13

Harrogate – Darley – Pateley Bridge  24

Sundays

Notes:
Operated by Harrogate Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.

Pateley Bridge – Darley – Harrogate 24

Sundays

Pateley Bridge, King Street 1115 1415 1625

Glasshouses Lane End 1118 1418 1628

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 1124 1424 1634

Dacre Banks, opp. Medical Centre 1125 1425 1635

Darley, Moke Hill 1133 1433 1643

Birstwith, Clint Bank 1140 1440 1650

Birstwith, Post Office 1142 1442 1652

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 1146 1446 1656

Killinghall, Otley Road 1153 1453 1703

Harrogate, Bus Station S 1204 1504 1714

Harrogate, Bus Station S 1020 1320 1530

Killinghall, Otley Road 1029 1329 1539

Hampsthwaite, Memorial Hall 1036 1336 1546

Birstwith, Post Office 1041 1341 1551

Birstwith, Clint Bank 1042 1342 1552

Darley, Moke Hill 1049 1349 1559

Dacre Banks, Medical Centre 1056 1356 1606

Summerbridge, Flying Dutchman 1058 1358 1608

Glasshouses Lane End 1105 1405 1615

Pateley Bridge, King Street 1111 1411 1621

Back to Contents

Swaledale Shuttle

Keld – Reeth – Richmond – Catterick 30

 Keld 0800b 1015 1325b 1640
 Thwaite 0805b 1020 1330b 1645
 Muker 0810b 1025 1335b 1650
 Gunnerside 0815b 1032 1343b 1657
 Low Row 0820b 1040 1350b 1704
 Reeth 0830 1052 1405 1715
 Grinton 0832 1054 1407 1717
 Downholme .. 1104 1417 ..
 Hudswell .. 1109 1422 ..
 Richmond Reeth Road 0850 .. .. 1735
 Richmond Market Place 0855 1119 1432 1738
 Catterick Tesco .. 1129 1442 ..

 Catterick Tesco .. 1215 1525 ..
 Richmond Market Place 0900 1225 1535 1740
 Richmond Reeth Road 0905 .. .. 1743
 Hudswell .. 1232 1545 ..
 Downholme .. 1237 1550 ..
 Grinton 0920 1243 1558 1758
 Reeth 0925 1247 1602 1800
 Low Row 0935 1257b 1612 1810b
 Gunnerside 0943 1304b 1619 1815b
 Muker 0950 1311b 1626 1820b
 Thwaite 0955 1316b 1631 1825b
 Keld 1000 1321b 1635 1830b

Monday to Saturday

Notes:
Operated by Little White Bus.     
b   Must be booked at least 24 hours in advance on 01969 667 400 or bookings@udcp.co.uk
 (Book by Friday for travel on Monday).  Concessionary passes are not valid on 
 these journeys.     
Pre-bookable journeys are also available between Catterick Tesco, Scotton, Hunton and 
Tunstall, please contact Little White Bus for details. 
This service is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.    
 
Back to Contents



14 15

£

01423 56 60 61 @harrogatebus  #RIDINGREDEFINED the36.co.uk

Dales Rover  Adult  £10  Group £18

LEEDS | HARROGATE | RIPON

Buy your ticket on the 36 or any other 
Harrogate Bus Company bus on any  
Sunday for unlimited travel across the 
DalesBus network. Group ticket is for any group of up to 

2 adults and 3 children

2.00
SINGLE

Back to Contents

Harrogate – Bolton Bridge – Skipton 59

Notes:
Operated by Harrogate Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Stops at all bus stops between Harrogate Bus Station and Harrogate Norwich Drive, then 
only at Nelson Inn, Blubberhouses, Kex Gill Summit, Bolton Bridge Devonshire Arms, Bolton 
Abbey Station, Overdale Park and then at all bus stops to Skipton Bus Station.

 Harrogate Bus Station S 0945 1145 1445 1645

 Harrogate Ripon Road Hydro 0952 1152 1452 1652

 Blubberhouses Car Park Entrance 1006 1206 1506 1706

 Bolton Bridge opp. Devonshire Arms 1017 1217 1517 1717

 Skipton Bus Station 1032 1232 1532 1732

 Skipton Bus Station 1045 1245 1545 1745

 Bolton Bridge opp. Devonshire Arms 1057 1257 1557 1757

 Blubberhouses opp. Car Park 1108 1308 1608 1808

 Harrogate Ripon Road Hydro 1123 1323 1623 1823

 Harrogate Bus Station S 1133 1333 1633 1833

Saturdays from 18 November 2023

During A59 road closure at Kex Gill until 
11 November 2023 service 59 will operate 

a revised route and timetable - 
please see www dalesbus.org/59 for details.

up to every 10 mins Harrogate - Leeds, 
every 30 mins to Ripon



16 17

Ilkley – Addingham – Skipton 64

Notes:
Operated by the Keighley Bus Company     
S  Adjoining or near Rail Station     
For buses on Sundays see services 864 and 873.     
One Way £1 fares for young people are not available on this service.   
  

 Ilkley Bus Station  S 0812 0903 1103 1303 1512 1652

 Addingham The Fleece 0820 0911 1111 1311 1520 1700

 Draughton 0830 0921 1121 1321 1530 1710

 Skipton Bus Station 0840 0931 1131 1331 1540 1720

 Skipton Bus Station 0840 1042 1242 1442 1610 1710

 Draughton 0849 1051 1251 1451 1619 1719

 Addingham Moor Park Way 0855 1057 1257 1457 1625 1725

 Ilkley Bus Station S 0904 1106 1306 1506 1634 1734

Monday to Friday

 Ilkley Bus Station  S .. 0903 1103 1303 1503 1700

 Addingham The Fleece .. 0911 1111 1311 1511 1708

 Draughton .. 0921 1121 1321 1521 1718

 Skipton Bus Station .. 0931 1131 1331 1531 1728

 Skipton Bus Station 0842 1042 1242 1442 1650 ..

 Draughton 0851 1051 1251 1451 1659 ..

 Addingham Moor Park Way 0857 1057 1257 1457 1705 ..

 Ilkley Bus Station S 0906 1106 1306 1506 1714 ..

Saturdays

Friends of DalesBus

Membership benefits include:
•  Details of DalesBus services and an informative newsletter posted 

directly to you twice a year, with additional e-newsletters when changes 
are made.

• Regular members’ socials in the Dales each year.

•  The opportunity to support and get involved with an organisation 
dedicated to the improvement of public transport in the Yorkshire Dales.

To join please visit friendsofdalesbus.org and use our secure online ordering 
facility, or send your name, postal address and email address, together with a 
cheque, made payable to Friends of DalesBus to:
Friends of DalesBus Membership Secretary 8 Moorfields, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3JZ
Annual membership is £11 (individual) or £16.50 (household).
Much of your membership fee goes directly into paying for bus services, and any 
donations for the same are also most welcome. Thank you.

Find out more at friendsofdalesbus.org
or twitter.com/DalesBusFriends   

or facebook.com/Friendsofdalesbus/

The Yorkshire Dales has its own public transport users group 
which campaigns for accessible and affordable  
public transport for visitors and residents.
The Friends of DalesBus, originally known as the Yorkshire Dales Public Transport 
Users Group, has been working to help keep buses running through the dales for 
over 20 years. It now has a membership of around 300 people with room for more 
inside!
In association with the Yorkshire Dales Society (now known as Friends of the Dales), 
the Friends established Dales and Bowland Community Interest Company, which 
now manages much of the Sunday & Bank Holiday bus network in the Yorkshire 
Dales.
The Friends of DalesBus work with local supporters throughout the Dales, in order 
to help promote and develop local bus and train services.
The Friends of DalesBus also manage the DalesBus Ramblers programme of free 
guided walks, which are all accessible by public transport and open to the general 
public. To find out more see dalesbusramblers.org.uk



18 19Back to Contents

Skipton – Grassington 72 
Skipton – Grassington – Buckden  72A
Grassington – Buckden 72B

Notes:
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
NS = Not Saturdays.  
Sat = Saturdays only.  
MFSH = Monday to Friday in school holidays only.  
SD   Schooldays only.
For Sunday buses between Skipton and Grassington see service 72 on page 20.
For Sunday buses between Grassington and Buckden see services 874 on pages 42-43.
One Way £1 tickets for young people are not available on service 72.

Services 72A (NYC) and 72B (UWV) are usually operated by 16-seater minibuses.

Service number 72 72 72 72 72A 72 72 72 72
Operator KBC KBC KBC KBC NYC KBC KBC KBC KBC
Notes SD Sat NS NS Sat
 Skipton Bus Station 0730 0937 1137 1337 1345 1540 1550 1730 1735
 Skipton Rail Station .. .. .. .. 1350 1545 1555 1735 1740
 Hetton .. 0949 1149 1349 .. 1557 1607 1747 1752
 Cracoe Devonshire Arms 0742 0953 1153 1353 1400 1601 1611 1751 1756
 Linton .. 0957 1157 1357 1405 1605 1615 1755 1800
 Threshfield The Hedgerow 0747 1002 1202 1402 1410 1610 1620 1800 1805
 Grassington YDNP Centre 0750 1005 1205 1405 1414 1613 1623 1803 1808

Monday to Saturday

Service number 72B 72B 72B 72A 72B 72B 72B 72B
Operator UWV UWV UWV NYC UWV UWV UWV UWV
Notes SD Sat NS MFSH Sat
 Grassington YDNP Centre .. 1010 1210 1408 1415 1615 1625 1805 1810
 Hebden .. .. .. .. .. 1620 1630 .. ..
 Grassington Square .. 1012 1212 1410 .. 1627 1637 1807 1812
 Threshfield Upper W'dale School .. 1014 1214 1412 1417 1629 1639 1809 1814
 Long Ashes .. 1020 1220 1418 .. 1635 1645 1815 1820
 Kilnsey Tennants Arms .. 1025 1225 1423 1425 1640 1650 1820 1825
 Kettlewell Shop .. 1035 1235 1433 1435 1650 1700 1830 1835
 Buckden YDNP Car Park .. 1045 1245 1443 1445 1700 1710 1840 1845

Back to Contents

Buckden – Grassington 72B
Buckden – Grassington – Skipton 72A
Grassington – Skipton 72

Notes:
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
NS Not Saturdays.
Sat Saturdays only.
SD   Schooldays only.
MFSH = Monday to Friday in school holidays only.
For Sunday buses between Grassington and Buckden see service 874 on pages 42-43.
For Sundays buses between Grassington and Skipton see service 72 on page 20.
One Way £1 tickets for young people are not available on service 72.
Services 72A (NYC) and 72B (UWB) are usually operated by 16-seater minibuses.

Monday to Saturday

Service number 72A 72B 72B 72B 72B 72B 72A 72B 72B
Operator NYC UWV UWV UWV UWV UWV NYC UWV UWV
Notes SD Sat NS SD MFSH Sat
 Buckden YDNP Car Park .. 0900 0928 1115 1328 1535 1545 1620 1725 1730
 Kettlewell Shop .. 0910 0938 1125 1338 1545 1555 1630 1735 1740
 Kilnsey Tennants Arms .. 0920 0948 1135 1348 1555 1605 1640 1745 1750
 Long Ashes .. .. 0953 1140 1353 1600 1610 .. 1750 1755
 Threshfield Shop .. 0927 0958 1145 1358 1605 1615 1647 1755 1800
 Grassington Square .. .. 1001 1148 1401 1608 1618 .. 1758 1803
 Hebden .. .. .. 1155 .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Grassington YDNP Centre .. 0930 1003 1203 1403 1610 1620 1650 1800 1805

Service number 72 72A 72 72 72 72 72 72 72
Operator KBC NYC KBC KBC KBC KBC KBC KBC KBC
Notes SD Sat NS NS Sat
 Grassington YDNP Centre 0753 0932 1008 1208 1408 1615 1625 .. 1805 1810
 Threshfield Upper W'dale School 0756 0934 1011 1211 1411 1618 1628 .. 1808 1813
 Linton 0759 0939 1014 1214 1414 1621 1631 .. .. ..
 Cracoe Devonshire Arms 0805 0946 1020 1220 1420 1627 1637 .. 1814 1819
 Hetton 0808 .. 1023 1223 1423 1630 1640 .. .. ..
 Skipton Bus Station 0821 1000 1036 1236 1436 1643 1653 .. 1827 1832



20 21Back to Contents

Skipton – Grassington 72

Sundays and Bank Holiday Mondays

Notes B B
Skipton Bus Station 1030 1130 1230 1430 1530 1630 1730
Cracoe 1042 1142 1242 1442 1542 1642 1742
Threshfield Shop 1047 1147 1247 1447 1547 1647 1747
Grassington NP Centre 1050 1150 1250 1450 1550 1650 1750

Grassington – Skipton 72

Sundays and Bank Holiday Mondays

Notes D D
Grassington NP Centre 1100 1200 1300 1500 1600 1700 1800
Threshfield opp. School 1103 1203 1303 1503 1603 1703 1803
Cracoe 1109 1209 1309 1509 1609 1709 1809
Skipton Bus Station 1122 1222 1322 1522 1622 1722 1822

Notes:
Operated by The Keighley Bus Company.
B Connects at Grassington with service 874 to Buckden - see pages 42-43 for details. 
D Connects at Grassington with service 874 from Buckden  - see page 42-43 for details. 
Some journeys connect at Skipton Bus Station with the following services:
 • Mainline M6 to/from Burnley and Barnoldswick.
 • Dalesway 66 to/from Keighley.
 • Cravenlink 864/873 to/from Ilkley and Malham.
 • Stagecoach 280 to/from Clitheroe and Preston.
One Way £1 tickets for young people are not available on service 72.

Please join our charity 
to help us keep the Dales 

special and vibrant for years to come

www.friendsofthedales.org.uk

We proudly support our social 
enterprise Dales and Bowland 
Community Interest Company

For membership details 
and enquiries please email: 

victoria.benn@friendsofthedales.org.uk

Friends of the Dales is a registered charity (Charity Number 515384) 
established as the Yorkshire Dales Society in 1981

 and is also a company limited by guarantee (Company Number 1822908)



22 23Back to Contents

York - Harrogate - Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - 
Grassington              74
Ilkley - Bolton Abbey - Grassington - Hebden     74A 

Mondays, Wednesdays 
and Fridays

Notes:
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Service 74A does not carry local passengers between Ilkley and Addingham.   
For additional buses between Grassington and Hebden on Monday to Saturday see service 
72B on pages 18-19.
For buses on Sundays between Ilkley and Grassington see service 874 on pages 42-43.  
Service 74A is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Saturdays

Service Number 74A 74A 74A 74 74 74
Operator NY NY NY REL REL REL
 Wiggington Reliance Garage .. .. .. 0817 .. ..
 Clifton opp. York Hospital .. .. 0825 .. ..
 York Theatre Royal .. .. .. 0828 .. ..
 York opp. Railway Station S .. .. .. 0835 .. ..
 Upper Poppleton .. .. .. 0845 .. ..
 Knaresborough Bus Station .. .. .. 0905 .. ..
 Harrogate Bus Station S .. .. .. 0925 .. ..
 Otley Bus Station .. .. .. 0950 .. ..
 Burley-in-Wharfedale .. .. .. 0958 .. ..
 Ilkley Bus Station S arr. .. .. .. 1010 .. ..
 Ilkley Bus Station S dep. 1035 .. 1415 1015 1215 1545
 Addingham opp. The Fleece 1042 .. 1422 1022 1222 1552
 Bolton Bridge Devonshire Arms 1048 .. 1428 1028 1228 1558
 Bolton Abbey 1050 .. 1430 1030 1230 1600
 Strid Wood 1056 .. 1436 1035 1235 1605
 Barden Tower 1058 .. 1438 1038 1238 1608
 Appletreewick opp. New Inn 1105 .. 1443 .. .. ..
 Burnsall 1108 .. 1452 1045 1245 1615
 Threshfield 1116 .. 1456 1055 1255 1625
 Grassington NP Centre arr. 1119 .. 1459 1101 1301 1631
 Grassington NP Centre dep. 1125 1215 .. .. .. ..
 Hebden 1130 1220 .. .. .. ..

Service Number 74A 74A 74A 74A 74 74 74
Operator NY NY NY NY REL REL REL
 Hebden 0900 1130 1220 .. .. .. ..
 Grassington NP Centre arr. 0905 1135 1225 .. .. .. ..
 Grassington NP Centre dep. 0915 .. 1315 1705 1120 1450 1700
 Threshfield 0917 .. 1317 1707 1122 1452 1702
 Burnsall Red Lion 0926 .. 1326 1716 1131 1501 1711
 Appletreewick New Inn 0929 .. 1329 1719 .. .. ..
 Barden Tower 0937 .. 1337 1727 1137 1507 1717
 Strid Wood 0938 .. 1338 1728 1140 1510 1720
 Bolton Abbey 0945 .. 1345 1735 1145 1515 1725
 Bolton Bridge Devonshire Arms 0947 .. 1347 1737 1147 1517 1727
 Addingham u 0952 .. 1352 1742 1153 1523 1733
 Ilkley Bus Station S arr. 1005 .. 1405 1755 1205 1535 1743
 Ilkley Bus Station S dep. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1745
 Burley-in-Wharfedale .. .. .. .. .. .. 1752
 Otley Bus Station .. .. .. .. .. .. 1805
 Harrogate Bus Station S .. .. .. .. .. .. 1835
 Knaresborough Bus Station .. .. .. .. .. .. 1850
 Upper Poppleton .. .. .. .. .. .. 1910
 York Rail Station S .. .. .. .. .. .. 1920
 York Exhibition Square .. .. .. .. .. .. 1923
 Clifton York Hospital .. .. .. .. .. .. 1926
 Wiggington Reliance Garage .. .. .. .. .. .. 1935

Grassington - Bolton Abbey - Ilkley - Harrogate - 
York               74
Hebden - Grassington - Bolton Abbey - Ilkley     74A

Notes:
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
u service 74A stops on Bark Lane, service 74 stops at The Fleece.
Service 74A does not carry local passengers between Addingham and Ilkley. 
For additional buses between Hebden and Grassington on Monday to Saturday see
service 72B on pages 18-19.
For buses on Sundays between Ilkley and Grassington see service 874 on pages 42-43  
Service 74A is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Mondays, Wednesdays  
and Fridays

Saturdays



2524

Mon, Wed 
and Fri Tues and Thurs Sat

Service Number 210 210 211 211 75 75 75
Skipton, Rail Station S 0945 1255 0945 1255 .. .. ..
Skipton, Bus Station 0950 1300 0950 1300 0945 1345 1545
Skipton, Rail Station S .. .. .. .. 0948 .. ..
Gargrave, The Square 1000 1310 1000 1310 1000 1400 1600
Coniston Cold .. .. 1004 1314 .. .. ..
Newfield Hall 1006 1316 .. .. 1006 1406 1606
Airton 1012 1322 1012 1321 1014 1414 1614
Kirkby Malham 1020 1330 1020 1333 1020 1420 1620
Malham, opp. Buck Inn 1025 1335 1025 1335 1025 1425 1625

Notes: 
S      Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Service 75 is operated by Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire.
Services 210 and 211 are operated by North Yorkshire Council.
For additional buses between Skipton, Gargrave and Coniston Cold and Settle see service 
580 on pages 28-31.
For buses on Sundays see service 864 on pages 40-41.
Services 210 and 211 are usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Skipton – Gargrave – Malham 75 210 211

Mon, Wed 
and Fri Tues and Thurs Sat

Service Number 210 210 211 211 75 75 75
Malham, opp. Buck Inn 1035 1335 1035 1335 1030 1430 1630
Kirkby Malham 1040 1340 1040 1340 1035 1435 1635
Airton 1045 1345 1045 1345 1041 1441 1641
Newfield Hall 1051 1351 .. .. 1047 1447 1647
Coniston Cold .. .. 1053 1353 .. .. ..
Gargrave, The Square 1057 1357 1057 1357 1055 1455 1655
Skipton, Rail Station S 1110 1410 1110 1410 .. .. 1710
Skipton, Bus Station 1115 1415 1115 1415 1110 1510 1715

Back to Contents

Bentham – Wennington – Hornby 582

Notes:
Operated by North Yorkshire Council

 High Bentham Robin Lane 0914

 High Bentham Bentham Club 0915

 Low Bentham Sundial 0919

 Wennington Nether View 0927

 Melling Gillison Close 0933

 Hornby War Memorial 0938

    Bus 82 connection

    Hornby War Memorial 0948

    Lancaster Bus Station 1022

Wednesdays

   Bus 82 connection

   Lancaster Bus Station 1335

   Hornby War Memorial 1410

 Hornby War Memorial 1415

 Melling Gillison Close 1420

 Wennington Nether View 1426

 Low Bentham Sundial 1434

 High Bentham Bentham Club 1438

 High Bentham Robin Lane 1439

Notes:
Operated by Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire     
L   Service 80 to Lancaster - arrives 1806.     
NS   Not Saturdays      
S   Saturdays only
See service 581 on pages 28-31 for additional buses between Kirkby Lonsdale and Ingleton. 
      

The Craven Connection
Kirkby Lonsdale – Ingleton – Bentham 583
Monday to Saturday

Notes NS S S NS L

 Kirkby Lonsdale Booths    .. .. 0945 1145 1345 1545 1650
 Kirkby Lonsdale Market Place .. .. 0946 1146 1346 1546 1651
 Cowan Bridge Shop .. .. 0949 1149 1349 1549 1654
 Ingleton Community Centre .. .. 1000 1200 1400 1600 1705
 Burton-in-Lonsdale High Street .. .. 1009 1209 1409 1609 1714
 High Bentham Bentham Club 0640 0750 .. 1216 .. 1616 1721
 Low Bentham Sundial 0644 0754 1015 1221 1415 1621 1726
 High Bentham High Street .. .. 1019 .. 1419 .. ..
 Burton-in-Lonsdale Post Office 0649 0759 1026 1226 1426 1626 ..
 Ingleton Community Centre 0658 0808 1035 1235 1435 1635 ..
 Cowan Bridge Shop 0708 0818 1045 1245 1445 1645 ..
 Kirkby Lonsdale Booths   0713 0823 1050 1250 1450 1650 ..



26 27



28 29

The Craven Connection
Skipton – Gargrave – Settle 580
Settle – Clapham – Ingleton – Kirkby Lonsdale   581
Kirkby Lonsdale – Hornby – Lancaster 81 82

Notes:
Operated by Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire.   
Connections at Settle and Kirkby Lonsdale are guaranteed - through fares are available and 
usually there is no need to change buses.
See service 583 on page 25 for additional buses between Ingleton and Kirkby Lonsdale.  
See separate timetable for additional buses on services 81 and 82 between Kirkby Lonsdale 
and Lancaster.       
S Adjoining or near Rail Station. 
NS Not Saturdays.
S Saturdays only.

Notes NS
Skipton Bus Station 0850 0945 1045 1145 1245
Gargrave Church Street 0905 1000 1100 1200 1300
Hellifield Hammerton Drive 0915 1010 1110 1210 1310
Long Preston Ivy Mount 0920 1015 1115 1215 1315
Settle Market Place Naked Man arr. 0929 1025 1125 1225 1325
Settle Market Place Naked Man dep. 0930 .. 1130 .. 1330
Settle College .. .. .. .. ..
Giggleswick opp. The Craven Arms S 0936 .. 1136 .. 1336
Austwick 0944 .. 1144 .. 1344
Clapham opp. Village Shop 0949 .. 1149 .. 1349
Newby Lane End 0952 .. 1152 .. 1352
Ingleton Community Centre 0958 .. 1158 .. 1358
Cowan Bridge Shop 1008 .. 1208 .. 1408
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths arr. 1013 .. 1213 .. 1413
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths dep. 1015 .. 1215 .. 1415
Lancaster Bus Station 1122 .. 1322 .. 1522

Monday to Saturday

Back to Contents

The Craven Connection
Skipton – Gargrave – Settle 580
Settle – Clapham – Ingleton – Kirkby Lonsdale   581
Kirkby Lonsdale – Hornby – Lancaster 81 82

Notes:
S Adjoining or near Rail Station. 
NS Not Saturdays.
S Saturdays only.
See service 583 on page 25 for additional buses between Ingleton and Kirkby Lonsdale.  
See separate timetable for additional buses on services 81 and 82 between Kirkby Lonsdale 
and Lancaster.       

Notes NS NS S NS S
Skipton Bus Station 1345 1445 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845
Gargrave Church Street 1400 1500 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900
Hellifield Hammerton Drive 1410 1510 1510 1610 1710 1810 1910
Long Preston Ivy Mount 1415 1515 1515 1615 1715 1815 1915
Settle Market Place Naked Man arr. 1425 1525 1525 1625 1725 1825 1925
Settle Market Place Naked Man dep. .. 1530 1530 1630 1730 1830 1930
Settle College .. 1535 .. .. .. .. ..
Giggleswick opp. The Craven Arms S .. .. 1536 1636 1736 1836 1936
Austwick .. 1544 1544 1644 1744 1844 1944
Clapham opp. Village Shop .. 1549 1549 1649 1749 1849 1949
Newby Lane End .. 1552 1552 1652 1752 1852 1952
Ingleton Community Centre .. 1558 1558 1658 1758 1858 1958
Cowan Bridge Shop .. 1608 1608 1708 1808 1908 2008
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths arr. .. 1613 1613 1713 1813 1913 2013
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths dep. .. 1615 1615 1715 1815 1915 2015
Lancaster Bus Station .. 1722 1722 1822 1922 2022 2122

Monday to Saturday

Back to Contents



30 31

Notes:
Operated by Kirkby Lonsdale Coach Hire.    
Connections at Kirkby Lonsdale and Settle are guaranteed - through fares are available and 
usually there is no need to change buses.
See service 583 on page 25 for additional buses between Ingleton and Kirkby Lonsdale.  
See separate timetable for additional buses on services 81 and 82 between Kirkby Lonsdale 
and Lancaster.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
NS Not Saturdays.
S Saturdays only.

The Craven Connection

Lancaster – Hornby – Kirkby Lonsdale 81 82
Kirkby Lonsdale – Ingleton – Clapham – Settle 581
Settle – Gargrave – Skipton 580

Monday to Saturday

Notes NS S NS S NS
Lancaster Bus Station 0600 .. 0640 0650 0735 ..
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths arr. 0708 .. 0743 0758 0838 ..
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths dep. 0710 0710 0745 0800 0845 ..
Cowan Bridge Shop 0714 0714 0749 0804 0849 ..
Ingleton Community Centre 0725 0725 0800 0815 0900 ..
Newby Lane End 0731 0731 0806 0821 0906 ..
Clapham New Inn 0734 0734 0809 0824 0909 ..
Austwick 0737 0737 0812 0827 0912 ..
Giggleswick The Craven Arms S 0744 0744 .. 0834 0919 ..
Settle College .. .. 0825 .. .. ..
Settle Market Place Town Hall arr. 0750 0750 0827 0840 0925 ..
Settle Market Place Town Hall dep. 0755 0755 0845 0845 0930 1030
Long Preston Maypole Green 0805 0805 0855 0855 0940 1040
Hellifield Hammerton Drive 0810 0810 0900 0900 0945 1045
Gargrave West Street 0820 0820 0910 0910 0955 1055
Skipton Bus Station 0835 0835 0925 0925 1010 1110

Back to Contents

Notes NS S NS

Lancaster Bus Station 0935 .. 1135 .. 1335 1535 1550
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths arr. 1038 .. 1238 .. 1438 1638 1653
Kirkby Lonsdale Booths dep. 1045 .. 1245 .. 1445 1645 1700
Cowan Bridge Shop 1049 .. 1249 .. 1449 1649 1704
Ingleton Community Centre 1100 .. 1300 .. 1500 1700 1715
Newby Lane End 1106 .. 1306 .. 1506 1706 1721
Clapham New Inn 1109 .. 1309 .. 1509 1709 1724
Austwick 1112 .. 1312 .. 1512 1712 1727
Giggleswick The Craven Arms S 1119 .. 1319 .. 1519 1719 1734
Settle College .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Settle Market Place Town Hall arr. 1125 .. 1325 .. 1525 1725 1740
Settle Market Place Town Hal dep. 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1730 1745
Long Preston Maypole Green 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1740 1755
Hellifield Hammerton Drive 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1745 1800
Gargrave West Street 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1755 1810
Skipton Bus Station 1210 1310 1410 1510 1610 1810 1825

Monday to Saturday

The Craven Connection

Lancaster – Hornby – Kirkby Lonsdale 81 82
Kirkby Lonsdale – Ingleton – Clapham – Settle 581
Settle – Gargrave – Skipton 580

Notes:
See service 583 on page 25 for additional buses between Ingleton and Kirkby Lonsdale. 
See separate timetable for additional buses on services 81 and 82 between Kirkby Lonsdale 
and Lancaster.      
 
Back to Contents



33

Ripon – Masham – Leyburn  
– Richmond 138 138A 159

Monday to Saturday

Service No 159 159 159 159 138A 159 159 159 159 138
Notes MThS R NS
Ripon Bus Station .. 0940 .. 1140 1230 .. .. 1530 1805 1805

Lightwater Valley .. 0950 .. 1150 .. .. .. .. .. ..

North Stainley, Cross Keys .. 0953 .. 1153 .. .. .. 1540 1815 ..

West Tanfield, The Bull Inn .. 0957 .. 1157 .. .. .. 1544 1819 ..

Thornborough .. 1002 .. 1202 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Nosterfield .. 1005 .. 1205 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Galphay .. .. .. .. 1242 .. .. .. .. 1817

Kirkby Malzeard .. .. .. .. 1252 .. .. .. .. 1822

Grewelthorpe .. .. .. .. 1300 .. .. .. .. 1827

Mickley .. .. .. .. 1307 .. .. .. .. ..

Masham, Market Place .. 1015 .. 1215 .. .. .. 1556 1831 1834

Middleham, Top Cross 0923 1037 .. 1237 .. .. .. 1617 1852 ..

Leyburn Market Place arr. 0928 1042 .. 1242 .. .. .. 1622 1857 ..

Leyburn Market Place dep. 0930 1047 1200 1247 .. 1335 1430 1627 .. ..

Bellerby, Cross Keys Inn 0935 1052 1205 1252 .. 1340 1435 1632 .. ..

Downholme, Lane End 0940 1102 1215 1302 .. 1350 1445 1642 .. ..

Richmond Market Place 1000 1117 1230 1317 .. 1405 1500 1657 .. ..

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District.
NS Not Saturdays. 
MThS Mondays, Thursdays and Saturdays only.
R Continues to Ripon, arriving at 1322.
Service 139 provides additional buses between Ripon and Galphay – see page 34.
Some journeys connect at Leyburn Market Place with service 156 to/from Hawes  
see pages 36 – 37.
Services 138 and 138A are usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Back to Contents 32

Richmond – Leyburn – Masham – Ripon 138 159

Monday to Saturday

Service No 138 159 138 159 159 159 159 159 159
Notes NS MThS
Richmond Market Place .. .. .. 1005 1125 1235 1350 1405 1630

Downholme, Lane End .. .. .. 1020 1140 1250 1405 1415 1645

Bellerby, Cross Keys Inn .. .. .. 1030 1150 1300 1415 1425 1655

Leyburn Market Place arr. .. .. .. 1035 1155 1305 1420 1430 1700

Leyburn Market Place dep. .. .. .. 1040 .. .. 1425 .. 1705

Middleham, Top Cross .. .. .. 1045 .. .. 1430 .. 1710

Masham, Market Place 0655 0900 .. 1107 .. .. 1452 .. 1732

Mickley .. .. 0900 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Grewelthorpe 0703 .. 0907 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Kirkby Malzeard 0708 .. 0915 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Galphay 0713 .. 0925 .. .. .. .. .. ..

Nosterfield .. 0910 .. .. .. .. 1502 .. ..

Thornborough .. 0913 .. .. .. .. 1505 .. ..

West Tanfield, The Bull Inn .. 0918 .. 1119 .. .. 1510 .. 1744

North Stainley, Cross Keys .. 0922 .. 1123 .. .. 1514 .. 1748

Lightwater Valley .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1751

Ripon Bus Station 0725 0932 0937 1133 .. .. 1524 .. 1801

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District.
NS Not Saturdays. 
MThS Mondays, Thursdays and Saturdays only.
Service 139 provides additional buses between Ripon and Galphay – see page 34.
Some journeys connect at Leyburn Market Place with service 156 to/from Hawes  
see pages 36 – 37.
Services 138 and 138A are usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Back to Contents



34 35Back to Contents

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District.

Ripon – Fountains Abbey – Ripon

Mondays, Thursdays and Saturdays   

139

Ripon Bus Station 0945 1115 1625
Fountains Abbey Visitor Centre 1000 1130 1640
Aldfield 1015 .. ..

Galphay 1030 .. ..
Winksley 1035 .. ..
Grantley 1043 .. ..

Sawley 1048 .. ..
Drovers 1056 .. ..

Markington 1059 .. ..
Ripon Bus Station 1110 .. ..

Ripon Bus Station .. 1330 ..
Markington .. 1340 ..
Drovers .. 1343 ..

Sawley .. 1351 ..
Grantley .. 1356 ..
Winksley .. 1404 ..

Galphay .. 1409 ..
Aldfield .. 1425 ..

Fountains Abbey Visitors Centre 1130 1440 1640
Ripon Bus Station 1140 1455 1655

Show your bus ticket for a free cup of regular tea or filter coffee  
at Fountains Abbey

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District.

Bedale – Masham 144

Tuesdays, Wednesdays & Fridays

Bedale Market Place 0930 1030 1230 1405 1600

Snape Village Green 0942 1042 1248 1418 1613

Masham Market Place 0955 1055 1255 1430 1625

Masham Market Place 1000 1100 1300 1430 ..

Snape Village Green 1012 1112 1312 1442 ..

Bedale Market Place 1025 1125 1325 1455 ..

Notes:
Operated by North Yorkshire Council    This service is 
usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.    
There are no buses on Saturdays between Bedale and Leyburn. 
For buses on Sundays and Bank Holidays see Wensleydale Flyer service 856 on pages 38-39.

Bedale – Leyburn 155

Monday to Friday

Bedale Market Place 0905 1005 1105 1300 1400

Crakehall 0913 1013 1113 1308 1408

Patrick Brompton 0916 1016 1116 1311 1411

Constable Burton .. 1024 .. 1319 ..

Leyburn Market Place 0935 1034 1135 1329 1430

Leyburn Market Place 0935 1035 1230 1330 1430

Constable Burton 0943 .. 1238 .. 1438

Patrick Brompton 0953 1054 1248 1349 1448

Crakehall 0956 1057 1251 1352 1451

Bedale Market Place 1000 1101 1255 1356 1455

Back to Contents



36 37Back to Contents

Notes:
Operated by Little White Bus.

u =  to travel from here please book at least 24 hours in advance during office hours on   
01969 667 400  (book by Friday for travel on Monday).    
Additional journeys run on college days - for details contact Little White Bus on 
01969 667 400. For connecting buses between Garsdale Station and Hawes see   
page 45. For Sunday buses see service 856 on pages 38-39. This service is usually operated 
by a 16-seater minibus.

156

Monday to Saturday

 Buses for onward travel depart from Leyburn Market Place:
   159 to Richmond 0930 1047 1200 1247 1430 1627 .. ..

   159 to Ripon .. 1040 .. .. 1425 .. 1705 ..

   155 to Bedale (Mon-Fri) 0935 1035 .. 1230 1430 .. .. ..

The Wensleydale Voyager
Gayle – Hawes – Aysgarth – Leyburn – Catterick

 Gayle 0815 0915 .. 1105 1315 .. 1555 1715
 Hawes Market Place 0817 0917 .. 1107 1317 .. 1557 1717
 Bainbridge Green 0827 0927 .. 1117 1327 .. 1607 1727
 Bainbridge Sycamore Hall u u .. 1118 1328 .. u u
 Askrigg 0832 0932 .. 1123 1333 .. 1612 1732
 Worton 0834 0937 .. 1128 .. u .. 1738
 Thornton Rust u u .. 1135 .. u .. u
 Aysgarth Village 0842 0942 .. 1140 .. 1510 .. 1743
 Aysgarth Falls Corner .. 0943 .. .. .. 1511 .. 1744
 Thoralby 0847 u .. 1145 .. u .. u
 West Burton 0852 u .. 1150 .. u .. 1750
 West Witton .. 0950 .. 1200 .. 1518 .. 1800
 Woodhall .. .. u .. 1338 .. 1617 ..
 Carperby 0858 .. 1105 .. 1343 .. 1622 ..
 Castle Bolton Road End 0901 .. 1108 .. 1346 .. 1625 ..
 Castle Bolton Village u .. u .. u .. u ..
 Redmire 0906 .. 1113 .. 1351 .. 1630 ..
 Preston-u-Scar Road End 0909 .. 1116 .. 1354 .. 1633 ..
 Preston-u-Scar Village u .. u .. u .. u ..
 Wensley 0912 0958 1119 1208 1357 1526 1636 1808
 Leyburn Market Place 0915 1001 1122 1211 1400 1529 1638 1811
 Bellerby .. .. .. 1216 .. .. .. ..
 Tesco / Princes Gate .. .. .. 1226 .. .. .. ..

Back to Contents

Notes:
Operated by Little White Bus.

u =  to travel from here please book at least 24 hours in advance during office hours on  
01969 667 400  (book by Friday for travel on Monday).    
Additional journeys run on college days - for details contact Little White Bus on 
01969 667 400. For connecting buses between Garsdale Station and Hawes see   
page 45. For Sunday buses see service 856 on pages 38-39. This service is usually operated 
by a 16-seater minibus.

Monday to Saturday

 Tesco / Princes Gate .. .. .. .. 1410 .. .. ..
 Bellerby .. .. .. .. 1425 .. .. ..
 Leyburn Market Place 0805 0950 1040 1140 1435 1435 1555 1720
 Wensley 0807 0952 1042 1142 1437 1437 1557 1722
 Preston-u-Scar Village u .. u .. u .. u ..
 Preston-u-Scar Road End 0810 .. 1045 .. 1440 .. 1601 u

 Redmire 0815 .. 1050 .. 1445 .. 1605 ..
 Castle Bolton Road End 0820 .. 1055 .. 1450 .. 1610 u
 Castle Bolton Village u .. u .. .. .. u ..
 Carperby 0825 .. 1100 .. 1455 .. 1615 u

 Woodhall 0830 .. u .. 1500 .. .. ..
 West Witton .. 0958 .. 1148 .. 1443 .. 1728
 West Burton .. 1008 .. u .. 1453 .. 1738
 Thoralby .. 1013 .. u .. 1457 u u

 Aysgarth Falls Corner .. .. .. 1157 .. .. .. u

 Aysgarth Village .. 1018 .. 1158 .. 1503 1621 1743
 Thornton Rust .. u .. u .. .. 1625 u

 Worton .. 1023 .. 1204 .. .. 1630 1748
 Askrigg 0835 1028 .. 1209 1505 .. 1635 1753
 Bainbridge Green 0840 1033 .. 1214 1510 .. 1640 1758
 Bainbridge Sycamore Hall u 1034 .. u 1511 .. u u

 Hawes Market Place 0850 1044 .. 1224 1521 .. 1650 1808
 Gayle 0852 1046 .. 1226 1523 .. 1651 1810

 Buses arrive in Leyburn Market Place:
  155 from Bedale (Mon to Fri) .. 0935 1034 1135 1430 1430 .. ..
  159 from Ripon .. .. .. .. 1242 1242 .. 1622
  159 from Richmond .. .. 1035 .. 1430 1430 .. 1700

The Wensleydale Voyager
Catterick – Leyburn – Aysgarth – Hawes – Gayle 156



38 39Back to Contents

Wensleydale Flyer 

Northallerton – Bedale – Leyburn – 856 
Aysgarth – Hawes – Gayle

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District. 
S  Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Buses are also provided between Northallerton and Bedale by service 73 (Monday to 
Saturday – see separate publicity); between Bedale and Leyburn by service 155 (Monday to 
Friday – see page 35) and between Leyburn and Gayle by service 156 (Monday to Saturday 
– see pages 36-37).

Sundays

Northallerton, Buck Inn 0930 1240 1600 1850

Northallerton, opp. Rail Station S 0933 1243 1603 1853

Ainderby Steeple, Green 0940 1250 1610 1900

Leeming Bar, opp. The Reubens 0947 1257 1617 1907

Bedale Market Place 0952 1302 1622 1912

Crakehall 0955 1305 1625 ..

Patrick Brompton 0958 1308 1628 ..

Constable Burton 1003 1313 1633 ..

Leyburn Market Place arr. 1009 1319 1639 ..

Leyburn Market Place dep. 1010 1320 1640 ..

Wensley 1013 1323 1643 ..

West Witton 1017 1327 1647 ..

Aysgarth, Falls Corner 1023 1333 1653 ..

Bainbridge 1034 1344 1704 ..

Hawes, Market Place 1043 1353 1713 ..

Gayle, Bus Shelter 1045 1355 1715 ..

Back to Contents

Wensleydale Flyer 

Gayle – Hawes – Aysgarth – Leyburn  856 
– Bedale – Northallerton

Notes:
Operated by Dales & District. 
S  Adjoining or near Rail Station.
Buses are also provided between Gayle and Leyburn by service 156 (Monday to Saturday 
– see pages 36 - 37); between Leyburn and Bedale by service 155 (Monday to Friday – see 
page 35) and between Bedale and Northallerton by service 73 (Monday to Saturday – see 
separate publicity).

Sundays

Gayle, Bus Shelter .. 1115 1435 1725

Hawes, Market Place .. 1118 1438 1728

Bainbridge .. 1127 1447 1737

Aysgarth, Falls Corner .. 1135 1455 1745

West Witton .. 1142 1502 1752

Wensley .. 1147 1507 1757

Leyburn Market Place arr. .. 1150 1510 1800

Leyburn Market Place dep. .. 1155 1515 1805

Constable Burton .. 1201 1521 1811

Patrick Brompton .. 1206 1526 1816

Crakehall .. 1210 1530 1820

Bedale Market Place 0905 1215 1535 1825

Leeming Bar, The Reubens  0910 1220 1540 1830

Ainderby Steeple, Green 0916 1226 1546 1836

Northallerton, Rail Station S 0921 1231 1551 1841

Northallerton, Buck Inn 0925 1235 1555 1845



4140Back to Contents

Cravenlink Services to Skipton & Malham 
Bradford – Ilkley – Skipton – Malham  864 
Ilkley – Bolton Abbey – Embsay – Skipton  873

Notes:
Operated by the Keighley Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
B Connects at Ilkley with service 874 - see pages 42-43 for details.
R Calls on request only.
X Will not stop here if Barden Moor Road is affected by adverse weather conditions.
c  Bus will wait for up to 10 minutes beyond scheduled departure time for late running  
 bus/train connection.
u This journey will operate 10 minutes later throughout from 10 December 2023. 
For all Sunday buses between Ilkley, Addingham, Bolton Abbey and Strid Wood see pages 42-43. 
On Mondays to Saturdays buses between Ilkley and Skipton are provided by service   
64 - see page 16.    

Sundays

Service Number 864 873 864 873 864 864 873 864 873
Notes    u u B
Bradford Interchange S .. .. 0925 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Manningham Oak Lane .. .. 0933 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Shipley Market Place .. .. 0940 .. .. .. .. .. ..
White Cross Bradford Road .. .. 0950 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Burley Station Road .. .. 0958 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Ben Rhydding Valley Drive .. .. 1006 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Ilkley Bus Station S arr. .. .. 1010 .. .. .. .. .. ..
Ilkley Bus Station S dep. 0910 .. 1015c 1120 .. 1340 1440 .. 1620
Addingham opp. The Fleece 0917 .. 1022 1127 .. 1347 1447 .. 1627
Bolton Abbey Village Green .. .. .. 1135 .. .. 1455 .. 1635
Strid Wood .. .. .. X1140 .. .. X1500 .. X1640
Barden Moor .. .. .. X1145 .. .. X1505 .. X1645
Embsay Institute .. 0959 .. 1154 .. .. 1514 .. 1654
Draughton 0924 .. 1029 .. .. 1354 .. .. ..
Skipton High Street 0931 1006 1037 1200 .. 1402 1521 .. 1700
Skipton Bus Station arr. .. 1010 1040 1204 .. 1405 1524 .. 1704
Skipton Bus Station dep. .. .. 1045 .. 1230c .. .. 1530c 1704
Skipton Rail Station S 0935 R .. .. .. .. .. .. 1708
Gargrave Square .. .. 1057 .. 1242 .. .. 1542 ..
Airton .. .. 1110 .. 1255 .. .. 1555 ..
Kirkby Malham .. .. 1115 .. 1300 .. .. 1600 ..
Malham NP Car Park .. .. 1120 .. 1305 .. .. 1605 ..

Back to Contents

Cravenlink Services from Malham & Skipton 
Malham – Skipton – Ilkley – Bradford 864 
Skipton – Embsay – Bolton Abbey – Ilkley  873

Sundays

Service Number 873 873 873 864 864 864 873 864 864
Notes u B
Malham NP Car Park .. .. .. 1145 .. 1450 .. 1640 ..
Kirkby Malham .. .. .. 1149 .. 1454 .. 1644 ..
Airton .. .. .. 1154 .. 1459 .. 1649 ..
Gargrave Square .. .. .. 1210 .. 1512 .. 1702 ..
Skipton Rail Station S 0950 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1730
Skipton Bus Station arr. .. .. .. 1223 .. 1525 .. 1715 1732
Skipton Bus Station dep. .. 1030c 1210 .. 1410 .. 1530c 1720 1735
Skipton High Street 0952 1031 1211 .. 1411 .. 1531 1721 1736
Draughton .. .. .. .. 1416 .. .. 1726 1741
Embsay Institute 0959 1037 1217 .. .. .. 1537 .. ..
Barden Moor .. X1043 X1223 .. .. .. X1543 .. ..
Strid Wood .. X1050 X1230 .. .. .. X1550 .. ..
Bolton Abbey opp. Village Green .. 1055 1235 .. .. .. 1555 ..
Addingham The Fleece .. 1103 1243 .. 1423 .. 1603 1733 1748
Ilkley Bus Station S arr. .. 1115 1255 .. 1435 .. 1615 1745 1800
Ilkley Bus Station S dep. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1748c ..
Ben Rhydding Valley Drive .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1750 ..
Burley Station Road .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1756 ..
White Cross Bradford Road .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1805 ..
Shipley Market Place .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1815 ..
Manningham Oak Lane .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1820 ..
Bradford Interchange S .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1830 ..

Notes:
Operated by the Keighley Bus Company.
S Adjoining or near Rail Station.
B Connects at Ilkley with service 874 - see pages 42-43 for details.
X Will not stop here if Barden Moor Road is affected by adverse weather conditions.
c  Bus will wait for up to 10 minutes beyond scheduled departure time for late running  
 bus/train connection.
u This journey will operate 10 minutes later throughout from 10 December 2023. 
For all Sunday buses between Ilkley, Addingham, Bolton Abbey and Strid Wood see pages 42-43. 
On Mondays to Saturdays buses between Ilkley and Skipton are provided by service   
64 - see page 16.    



42 43Back to Contents

DalesBus Services to Upper Wharfedale 
Wetherby – Leeds – Otley – Ilkley – 
Bolton Abbey – Grassington – Buckden  874

Notes:
S Adjoining or near rail station.
M Connects at Ilkley with service 864 to Malham
S Continues to Embsay and Skipton - see service 873 timetable for details. 
X Will not stop here if Barden Moor Road is impassable due to adverse weather.
c This journey will wait up to 10 minutes in the event of a delay to a connecting bus.  
Service 874 operates on a limited stop basis in West Yorkshire - see page 51 for details.  
   

Sundays

Service Number 874 873 874 873 873
Operator YP KBC YP KBC KBC
Notes M S S S
 Wetherby Bus Station 0835 .. .. .. ..
 Collingham 0839 .. .. .. ..
 Scarcroft opp. The Inn 0845 .. .. .. ..
 Oakwood Clock 0857 .. .. .. ..
 Harehills Fforde Grene Junction 0900 .. .. .. ..
 Leeds City Bus Station 0915 .. .. .. ..
 Leeds Boar Lane S 0919 .. .. .. ..
 Headingley opp. Shopping Centre 0928 .. .. .. ..
 Adel Dastaan Restaurant 0935 .. .. .. ..
 Bramhope Breary Lane 0940 .. .. .. ..
 Otley Bus Station 0950 .. .. .. ..
 Burley Station Road 0958 .. .. .. ..
 Ben Rhydding Bolling Road S 1006 .. .. .. ..
 Ilkley Bus Station S arr. 1010 .. .. .. ..
 Ilkley Bus Station S dep. 1015 1120 1410 1440 1620
 Addingham opp. The Fleece 1022 1127 1417 1447 1627
 Bolton Abbey Village Green 1030 1135 1425 1435 1635
 Strid Wood 1035 1140X 1430 1440X 1640X
 Burnsall Village Green 1048 .. 1443 .. ..
 Threshfield Shop 1058 .. 1453 .. ..
 Grassington National Park Centre arr. 1102 .. 1457 .. ..
 Grassington National Park Centre dep. 1105 .. 1500c .. ..
 Threshfield opp. School 1107 .. 1502 .. ..
 Kilnsey Tennants Arms 1113 .. 1508 .. ..
 Kettlewell Shelter 1123 .. 1518 .. ..
 Starbotton opp. Fox and Hounds 1128 .. 1523 .. ..
 Buckden National Park Car Park 1135 .. 1530 .. ..

Notes:
S Adjoining or near rail station.
c This journey will wait up to 10 minutes in the event of a delay to a connecting bus.
B Connects at Ilkley with service 864 to Bradford.
R Calls on request to the driver
S  Runs from Skipton via Embsay - see service 873 timetable for details   
X  Will not stop here if Barden Moor Road is impassable due to adverse weather.
* Calls to set down passengers only. 
Service 874 operates on a limited stop basis in West Yorkshire - see page 51 for details.  
     

Sundays

DalesBus Services from Upper Wharfedale 
Buckden – Grassington – Bolton Abbey –
Ilkley – Otley – Leeds – Wetherby 874 

Service Number 873 873 874 873 874
Operator KBC KBC YP KBC YP
Notes S S S B
 Buckden National Park Car Park .. .. 1225 .. 1625
 Starbotton Fox and Hounds .. .. 1230 .. 1630
 Kettlewell Blue Bell Inn .. .. 1235 .. 1635
 Kilnsey opp. Tennants Arms .. .. 1242 .. 1642
 Threshfield Shop .. .. 1248 .. 1648
 Grassington National Park Centre arr. .. .. 1253 .. 1653
 Grassington National Park Centre dep. .. .. 1300c .. 1700c
 Threshfield opp School .. .. 1302 .. 1702
 Burnsall Red Lion .. .. 1311 .. 1711
 Strid Wood 1050X 1230X 1320 1550X 1720
 Bolton Abbey opp. Village Green 1055 1235 1325 1555 1725
 Addingham The Fleece 1103 1243 1333 1603 1733
 Ilkley Bus Station S arr. 1115 1255 1345 1615 1745
 Ilkley Bus Station S dep. .. .. .. .. 1748c
 Ben Rhydding Bolling Road S .. .. .. .. 1750
 Burley Station Road* .. .. .. .. R
 Otley Bus Station .. .. .. .. 1805
 Bramhope Breary Lane .. .. .. .. 1812
 Adel opp. Lawnswood Arms .. .. .. .. 1817
 Headingley Shopping Centre* .. .. .. .. 1824
 Leeds Boar Lane S* .. .. .. .. 1835
 Leeds York Street* .. .. .. .. 1840
 Harehills Fforde Grene Junction* .. .. .. .. 1848
 Oakwood Clock* .. .. .. .. 1850
 Scarcroft The Inn* .. .. .. .. 1900
 Collingham* .. .. .. .. 1905
 Wetherby Bus Station* .. .. .. .. 1910



4544Back to Contents 44Back to Contents

Take a journey on the

Leeds – Settle – Carlisle  
Railway Line

Travel on England’s most scenic railway journey, 
travelling through spectacular Yorkshire Dales  
and North Pennine countryside.

To find out more about the Settle-Carlisle railway visit  

settle-carlisle.co.uk

Connections with DalesBus 
services are available at 
these stations:

• Skipton
• Settle
• Dent
• Garsdale
• Kirkby Stephen

Details about DalesBus services 
to 

and from Leeds – Settle – Carlisle line 
stations can be found in this booklet.
For more details about train  times 
and fares along the route:

Take a journey on the

Leeds – Settle – Carlisle  
Railway Line

• Call into a staffed rail station. 
• Call 03457 48 49 50. 
• Visit nationalrail.co.uk

Back to Contents

Garsdale Station Shuttle
Gayle – Hawes – Garsdale Station

Little White Bus

Monday to Saturday

Notes:
Operated by Little White Bus.      
S Adjoining or near rail station.      
NS Not Saturdays.       
S Saturdays only.      
u  To travel from here please book at least 24 hours in advance during office hours on   
 01969 667 400  (book by Friday for travel on Monday).    
Little White Bus also provide demand-responsive services in the Upper Wensleydale  
and Upper Swaledale areas – for details email bookings@udcp.co.uk or call 01969 667 400.  
Concessionary passes are not valid on demand responsive journeys. 
Please check with National Rail Enquiries on 08457 48 49 50 or visit nationalrail.co.uk  
to check your train times before travelling. 
This service is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Notes S NS S NS

Gayle Bus Shelter 0830 0850 1005 1020 1655 1755   1905 u

Hawes Market Place, The Board Inn 0832 0852 1007 1022 1657 1757   1907 u

Hawes Dales Countryside Museum u u u u u u   ..

Hardraw opp. Green Dragon 0839 0900 1014 1028 1704 1803   1915 u

Moorcock Inn 0849 0910 1024 1038 1714 1814   1927 u

Garsdale Station S 0851 0912 1025 1040 1716 1816   1929 u

 Train Connection:  Leeds - Carlisle 0921 0921 1054 1054 1654 1821   1950

 Train Connection:  Carlisle - Leeds 0904 0933 1036 .. 1727 ..   1933
                        
Garsdale Station S 0925 0935 1055 1055 1730 1825   1950 u

Moorcock Inn 0927 0937 1057 1057 1732 1827   1952 u

Hardraw Green Dragon 0937 0947 1107 1107 1742 1837   2005 u

Hawes Dales Countryside Museum u u 1110 1110 u u   ..

Hawes Market Hall 0944 0951 1114 1114 1749 1844   2013 u

Gayle Bus Shelter 0946 0953 1116 1116 1751 1846   2015 u



46 47Back to Contents

S1 

Notes:
Operated by Western Dales Community Bus.
S     Adjoining or near rail station.
One Way £1 fares for young people are not available on this service.
This service is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Dent – Sedbergh – Oxenholme – Kendal

 Dent Village .. 1010 .. 1430
 Sedbergh Maryfell .. 1025 1200 1445
 Sedbergh Library .. 1027 1202 1447
 Sedbergh opp. Morphets .. 1028 1203 1448
 Oxenholme Station S .. 1047 1222 1507
 Kendal K Village .. 1052 1227 1512
 Kendal Bus Station .. 1058 1233 1518
 Kendal Morrisons .. 1103 1238 1523

 Kendal Morrisons .. 1113 1328 1533
 Kendal Blackhall Road .. 1118 1333 1538
 Kendal K Village .. 1123 1338 1543
 Oxenholme Station S .. 1128 1343 1548
 Sedbergh Spar .. 1147 1402 1607
 Sedbergh Post Office .. 1148 1403 1608
 Sedbergh Maryfell 0945 1150 1405 1610
 Dent Village 1000 .. 1420 ..

Wednesdays

Kendal Shuttle

S1 

Notes:
Operated by Western Dales Community Bus.
S     Adjoining or near rail station.
One Way £1 fares for young people are not available on this service.
This service is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Dent Station – Dent – Sedbergh – Kendal

 Dent Station - train arr. from Carlisle .. 1041 .. .. 1732
 Dent Station - train arr. from Leeds .. 1048 .. .. ..
 Dent Station S .. 1053 .. .. 1737
 Dent village .. 1108 .. 1505 1752
 Sedbergh Maryfell 0835 1123 1315 1520 1807
 Sedbergh Library 0837 1125 1317 1522 1809
 Sedbergh opp. Morphets 0838 1126 1318 1523 ..
 Oxenholme Station S 0857 1145 1337 1542 ..
 Kendal K Village 0902 1150 1342 1547 ..
 Kendal Blackhall Road Bus Station 0908 1156 1348 1553 ..
 Kendal Morrisons 0913 1201 1353 1558 ..

 Kendal Morrisons 0923 1223 1403 1608 ..
 Kendal Blackhall Road [stop G] 0928 1228 1408 1613 ..
 Kendal K Village 0933 1233 1413 1618 ..
 Oxenholme Station S 0938 1238 1418 1623 ..
 Sedbergh Spar 0957 1257 1437 1642 ..
 Sedbergh Dalesman 0958 1258 1438 1643 ..
 Sedbergh Maryfell 1000 1300 1440 1645 ..
 Dent village 1015 .. 1455 1700 ..
 Dent Station S 1030 .. .. 1715 ..
 Dent Station - train dep. to Leeds 1041 .. .. 1732 ..
 Dent Station - train dep. to Carlisle 1048 .. .. 1815 ..

Saturdays

Kendal Shuttle



48

Notes:
Operated by Western Dales Community Bus.     
S Adjoining or near rail station.     
u     Service S6 to/from Penrith.
TuTh Runs on Tuesdays and Thursdays only.    
F Runs on Fridays only.     
One Way £1 fares for young people are not available on these services.   
These services are usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.

Sedbergh – Kirkby Stephen – Kendal S5

Notes TuThu F F F F
 Sedbergh Post Office 0914 0900 .. .. ..
 Cautley Cross Keys 0923 0909 .. .. ..
 Kendal Morrisons .. .. 1038 1328 1538
 Kendal Blackhall Road .. .. 1045 1335 1545
 Newbiggin on Lune .. .. 1117 1407 1617
 Ravenstonedale Kings Head .. .. 1120 1410 1620
 Kirkby Stephen Station S 0937 0923 1127 1417 1627
 Train from Leeds to Carlisle 0934 0934 1106 1501 1704
 Train from Carlisle to Leeds 0920 0920 1154 1455 1714
 Kirkby Stephen Co-op 0946 0935 1134 1424 1634
 Brough Clock 0954 .. .. .. ..

 Brough Clock 1607 .. .. .. ..
 Kirkby Stephen Co-op 1615 0935 1139 1428 1623
 Kirkby Stephen Station S 1621 0941 1145 1434 1629
 Train from Leeds to Carlisle .. 0934 1106 1501 1704
 Train from Carlisle to Leeds .. 0920 1146 1455 1714
 Ravenstonedale Kings Head .. 0947 1151 1440 ..
 Newbiggin on Lune .. 0950 1154 1443 ..
 Kendal Blackhall Road .. 1022 1226 1515 ..
 Kendal Morrisons .. 1027 1231 1520 ..
 Cautley Cross Keys 1635 .. .. .. 1643
 Sedbergh Library 1644 .. .. .. 1652

    

Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays

Kendal Shopper

49Back to Contents

Kirkby Stephen - Appleby - Penrith 563
Sedbergh - Kirkby Stephen - Appleby - Penrith S6

WDB WDB WDB STC STC STC STC STC
S6 S6 S6 563 563 563 563 563

Train arr. from Leeds .. .. .. .. 0934 .. 1501 ..
Train arr. from Carlisle .. .. .. .. .. 1154 .. 1714
Sedbergh Post Office 0914 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Cautley Cross Keys 0923 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Kirkby Stephen Rail Station S .. .. .. .. 0940 1200 1530 1805
Kirkby Stephen 0945 1148 1426 .. 0946 1206 1536 1811
Brough 0954 1157 1435 .. 0957 1217 1547 1822
Warcop 1001 1204 1442 .. 1003 1223 1553 1828
Appleby Sands 1012 1215 1453 .. 1013 1233 1603 1838
Penrith Bus Station 1035 1238 1516 .. .. .. .. ..
Penrith King Street .. .. .. .. 1045 1305 1635 1904
Penrith Rail Station S .. .. .. .. 1050 1310 1640 1909

Penrith Rail Station S .. .. .. .. 1050 1415 1650 ..
Penrith Bus Station arr. .. .. .. .. 1055 1420 1655 ..
Penrith Bus Station dep. 1045 1323 1526 0747 1056 1425 1700 ..
Appleby Sands 1108 1346 1549 0811 1120 1457 1732 ..
Warcop 1119 1357 1600 .. 1130 1507 1742 ..
Brough 1126 1404 1607 0825 1135 1512 1747 ..
Kirkby Stephen 1138 1416 1615 0835 1145 1522 1757 ..
Kirkby Stephen Rail Station S .. .. .. 0840 1150 1527 1802 ..
Cautley Cross Keys .. .. 1635 .. .. .. .. ..
Sedbergh Library .. .. 1644 .. .. .. .. ..
Train dep. to Leeds .. .. .. 0849 1154 1546 .. ..
Train dep. to Carlisle .. .. .. .. .. .. 1833 ..

Tuesdays & Thursdays Saturdays

Notes:
S Adjoining or near rail station.
Service 563 also runs on Monday to Friday between Appleby and Penrith – see separate 
publicity for details.
On service S6 Appleby Royal Oak is the last pick-up point on journeys towards Penrith and 
the first set down point on trips from Penrith.
One Way £1 fares for young people are not available on these services.
Service S6 is usually operated by a 16-seater minibus.
 



50 51

Index of Places Served by DalesBus Services
 Addingham 64, 74, 74A, 873, 874, 864, 
 Airton 75, 210, 211, 864
 Appleby S6, 563, , S
 Appletreewick 74A
 Askrigg 156, LWB
 Austwick 581
 Aysgarth 156, 856
 Bainbridge 156, 856
 Barden Moor 873
 Barden Tower 74 , 74A, 874 
 Bedale 144, 155, 856, , 
 Bellerby 156, 159
 Bentham 582, 583, , S  
 Birstwith 24
 Blubberhouses 59
 Bolton Abbey 74, 74A, 873, 874
 Bolton Bridge 59, 74A, 873, 874, 
 Bradford 864
 Bramhope 874, 
 Brough S5, S6, 
 Buckden 72A, 72B, 874
 Burley-in-Wharfedale 74, 864, 874, , S
 Burnsall 74, 74A, 874
 Carperby 156
 Castle Bolton 156
 Catterick Princes Gate 30, 156
 Cautley S4
 Clapham 581, S
 Constable Burton 155, 856
 Cracoe 72, 72A
 Dacre Banks 24
 Darley 24
 Dent S1
 Dent Station S1, S
 East Witton 159
 Embsay 873, , 
 Fountains Abbey 139 
 Galphay 138, 138A, 139
 Gargrave 75, 210, 211, 580, 864, S
 Garsdale Station LWB, S
 Gayle 156, 856, LWB
 Giggleswick 11, 581, S
 Grassington 72, 72A, 72B, 74, 74A, 874
 Grinton 30
 Gunnerside 30, LWB

 Hampsthwaite 24
 Hardraw LWB
 Harrogate 74, 24, 36, 59,  , S
 Hawes 156, 856, LWB
 Headingley 874, , S
 Hebden 72B, 74A
 Hornby  81, 82, 582
 Horton in Ribblesdale 11, S
 Ilkley 64, 74, 74A, 873, 874, 864, , S
 Ingleton 581, 583 
 Jervaulx Abbey 159
 Keld 30, LWB
 Kendal S1, S5, , S
 Kettlewell 72A, 72B, 874
 Kilnsey 72A, 72B, 874
 Kirkby Lonsdale 81, 82, 583, 581, 582, 
 Kirkby Malham 75, 210, 211, 864
 Kirkby Malzeard 138, 138A
 Kirkby Stephen S5, S6, 563, , S
 Knaresborough , S, 74, 
 Lancaster 81,82 , S
 Langcliffe 11
 Leeds 36, 874, , S
 Leeming Bar 856, , 
 Leyburn 155, 156, 159, 856, , 
 Low Row 30
 Lightwater Valley 159
 Linton 72, 72A
 Malham 75, 210, 211, 864
 Markington 139
 Masham 138, 144, 159
 Middleham 159
 Muker 30, LWB
 Northallerton 856, , S
 North Stainley 159
 Otley 74, 874, 
 Pateley Bridge 24
 Patrick Brompton 155, 856
 Penrith S6, 563, , S
 Ravenstonedale S5
 Redmire 156, 
 Reeth 30
 Richmond 30, 159, 
 Ripley 36
 Ripon 36, 138, 138A, 139, 159, 

Back to Contents

Notes:   = more main bus routes operate from here – see local publicity for details.

 Rylstone 72, 72A
 Sedbergh S1, S5, S6
 Settle 11, 580, 581, S
 Shipley 864
 Skipton 59, 64, 72, 72A, 75, 210, 211, 
 580, 873, 864, , S
 Snape 144
 Stainforth 11
 Strid Wood 74, 74A, 873, 874
 Summerbridge 24
 Thoralby 156

 Threshfield 72, 72A, 72B, 74A, 874
 Thwaite 30, LWB
 Tosside 11
 West Burton 156, LWB
 West Tanfield 159
 West Witton 156, 856
 Wetherby 874, 
 Wensley 156, 856
 White Cross 864, 
 York 74, , S

Back to Contents

Dales Rambler Tickets 
Dales Rambler tickets are available for a day trip to the Dales from Leeds and Bradford and 
all stations on the Airedale and Wharfedale railway lines.   
Tickets include a journey by train to Ilkley or Skipton, then unlimited travel on any of these 
DalesBus services, returning by train from either station:   
• 72 between Skipton and Grassington     
• 74, 873, 874 between Ilkley, Bolton Abbey and Grassington (weekends only) 

• 874 between Grassington, Kettlewell and Buckden (Sundays/Bank Holidays only) 
• 75, 864 between Ilkley, Skipton and Malham 
Adult £13.70;  Child £6.85;  Family £28.40; Railcards* £9.05 * = Two Together Railcard 
discounted tickets cannot be used before 0930 Mondays to Fridays (excluding public 
holidays) Prices and availability correct at time of publication.

The services in this booklet generally stop at all bus stops.  
Services 74A and 874 however operate on a limited stop basis, stopping as 
follows:

Service 74A does not carry local passengers between Ilkley and Addingham

On the outward journey service 874 stops at all stops from Wetherby to Leeds 
Harehills Fforde Grene Junction then only at Leeds City Bus Station, Leeds 
Boar Lane, Leeds University Steps, Hyde Park Corner, Headingley Central 
Shopping Centre, Glen Road, Welburn Grove, Lawnswood Cemetery and Adel 
Dastaan Restaurant, then at all bus stops to Buckden.

On the return journey service 874 stops at all bus stops, but the last picking 
up point is Adel, Lawnswood Arms. 



Visit wymetro.com for  
timetable downloads, Journey 
Planner, yournextbus, tickets,  
the very latest public transport 
updates and news ...and lots more.

Bus & train timetable downloads

Journey Planner

yournextbus 
Online or text your bus stop number to 63876*

Twitter 
@metrotravelnews, @DalesBus

Facebook 
/westyorkshiremetro  /DalesBus

Messenger free e-letter 
wymetro.com/messenger

Or you can call

MetroLine (Local travel) 0113 245 7676 
National Rail Enquiries 03457 48 49 50

For timetables in large print, Braille, 
audio CD or tape, please contact us on 
0113 245 7676.
Textphone / Minicom users can use the text relay 
service by dialling 18001 0113 245 7676.

*One standard outbound message rate + no more than 12p for our reply.
Published by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.


